

Patient information from BMJ

Last published: Apr 27, 2023

Fibroids

Fibroids are usually harmless and often don't cause symptoms. But they can sometimes cause problems, such as painful or heavy periods.

You can use our information to talk to your doctor and decide which treatments are right for you.

What are fibroids?

Fibroids are lumps that grow in your womb. But they don't usually cause any problems. They're not cancer and they're very common. As many as 80 in every 100 women have fibroids.

Fibroids are made of the same cells that form certain kinds of muscles. Fibroids can be tiny, about the size of a pinhead. Or they can grow to be large, sometimes as big as a balloon.

We don't know why some women get fibroids. The hormones estrogen and progestogen seem to make them grow. When you go through menopause, your body stops making so much of these hormones and your fibroids will probably start to shrink.

But it's not as simple as saying that the more of these hormones you have, the more your fibroids grow. For example, fibroids don't usually grow much when women are pregnant, even though levels of these hormones are higher.

What are the symptoms?

Most women with fibroids don't get any symptoms from them. So you may not even know you have fibroids unless your doctor spots them during a routine pelvic exam. But fibroids can sometimes cause problems, such as:

- heavy or painful periods
- pain or pressure in your abdomen
- bloating in your abdomen
- having to pass urine often
- constipation

- pain during sex
- problems getting pregnant or miscarriages (these problems aren't common).

What treatments work?

If you don't get any symptoms from your fibroids, you probably won't need to do anything about them. If your symptoms are mild, you may also prefer to do nothing.

But if your fibroids cause problems that are distressing, or that are interfering with your life, you should seek treatment.

Several treatments can help with fibroids, including medicines and surgery. What treatments your doctor recommends will depend on several things, including:

- your preferences
- · what problems your fibroids are causing, and
- whether you would like to become pregnant in the future.

Medicines

If your main symptom is periods that are heavy or painful, or both, your doctor may recommend treatments to help. For example:

- A drug called **tranexamic acid** is sometimes used to reduce heavy bleeding.
- Medicines called **nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (NSAIDs)** can lighten your blood flow and ease your period pain. Naproxen is an NSAID that is often recommended.
- If you're not trying to get pregnant, your doctor may recommend having a **contraceptive coil**fitted that gradually releases a hormone called levonorgestrel into your womb.

You may hear the coil called an IUD (intrauterine device). This treatment reduces bleeding for most women. Taking the **birth control pill** might also make your periods lighter.

Although these treatments can help with your symptoms, they probably won't affect the size and growth of your fibroids.

If your fibroids are causing more serious problems, your doctor may recommend taking medicines to shrink your fibroids, which should improve your symptoms.

You can't have these treatments if you're trying to get pregnant. But once you stop treatment, you can try to get pregnant again.

- **GnRH agonists** reduce the amount of estrogen made by your body. This should make your fibroids smaller. You may also stop having your period.
- **Antiprogestogens** reduce the effect of progestogen in your body, which can help shrink fibroids and may stop your periods.

Once you stop taking these treatments, your fibroids will regrow and your symptoms will return.

These treatments can have side effects. You may get symptoms that you would usually get if you were going through menopause, like hot flashes.

GnRH agonists also increase your risk of thinning bones (osteoporosis). Some antiprogestogens can cause a condition called endometrial hyperplasia, which is a thickening of the lining of the womb.

Because of these side effects, doctors usually recommend that women use these treatments for only a few months, often before they have surgery to remove their fibroids (see below).

Doctors also sometimes recommend these treatments to women who are close to menopause and will probably need treatment for only a short time.

Other treatments, including surgery

Other treatments, including surgery, can work well to shrink or remove fibroids. There are several options, including:

- surgery to remove just your fibroids (called a myomectomy)
- surgery to remove your womb (a hysterectomy), and
- a procedure to cut off the blood supply to your fibroids to make them shrink (uterine embolization).

Of these treatments, only myomectomy is recommended if you wish to become pregnant in the future.

All operations and procedures have risks, including the chance of bleeding and infection. Your doctor will explain these to you before you have one of these treatments.

Myomectomy

This surgery removes just your fibroids. You keep your womb so you can still have children if you wish. But not everyone is suitable for this operation. It depends on where the fibroids are, how many there are, and how large they are.

There are different ways to do a myomectomy. You may be able to have your fibroids removed through small cuts in your abdomen with the aid of a tiny camera (keyhole surgery), through one larger cut (open surgery), or through your vagina (hysteroscopic myomectomy).

All these operations work well, but you may have a longer recovery time after open surgery.

Having your fibroids removed should improve your symptoms. It may also improve your chances of having a baby if you've had difficulty getting pregnant or have had miscarriages possibly related to your fibroids.

But your fibroids may grow back after a myomectomy. Up to half of women have some symptoms again five years after their surgery.

Hysterectomy

A hysterectomy removes your entire womb, not just your fibroids. It is a big operation and you can't have children afterward. But there's no chance that your fibroids will come back.

As with a myomectomy, there are different ways to do a hysterectomy, including through a single cut in your abdomen or vagina, or through smaller cuts using keyhole surgery. Most women have the operation through their vagina.

Uterine embolization

This treatment cuts off the blood supply to your fibroids to make them shrink.

- A small cut is made in your groin so that a thin tube can be put into a large blood vessel at the top of your leg (your femoral artery).
- The tube is threaded through the artery to the small blood vessels that supply blood to your fibroids.
- Tiny beads (about the size of grains of sand) are then injected into these vessels to block off the blood supply.

Most women who have uterine embolization say their symptoms improve. But sometimes the fibroids grow back and women get symptoms again.

Uterine embolization is a less invasive treatment than a myomectomy or hysterectomy, and women who have this treatment generally recover and return to their usual activities more quickly. But they may be more likely to need further treatment later on.

This treatment is not recommended for women who would like to become pregnant in the future.

What will happen to me?

If you have fibroids that aren't causing problems, you probably don't need any treatment. But your doctor may recommend that you have an annual exam to check on the size and growth of your fibroids.

If your fibroids are causing problems, treatments can help.

Fibroids often shrink and stop causing problems after menopause. But if you continue to have symptoms - or if you get new bleeding or other problems - be sure to see your doctor.

The patient information from *BMJ Best Practice* is regularly updated. The most recent version of Best Practice can be found at bestpractice.bmj.com. This information is intended for use by health professionals. It is not a substitute for medical advice. It is strongly recommended that you independently verify any interpretation of this material and, if you have a medical problem, see your doctor.

Please see BMJ's full terms of use at: bmj.com/company/legal-information. BMJ does not make any representations, conditions, warranties or guarantees, whether express or implied, that this material is accurate, complete, up-to-date or fit for any particular purposes.

© BMJ Publishing Group Ltd 2024. All rights reserved.

What did you think about this patient information guide?



Complete the <u>online survey</u> or scan the QR code to help us to ensure our content is of the highest quality and relevant for patients. The survey is anonymous and will take around 5 minutes to complete.

